University of Nis
Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

THE INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE

Mechanical Engineering
in XXI Century

Nis, Serbia, 25 - 26 November 2010.



UNIVERSITY OF NIS
FACULTY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

THE INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE
MECHANICAL ENGINEERING IN XXI CENTURY

PROCEEDINGS

25 — 26 November 2010, NisS, Serbia



ORGANIZERS

UNIVERSITY OF NIS
FACULTY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

WITH SUPPORT OF:

Ministry of Science and Technological Development

Chairman of the International conference

Prof. dr Vlastimir NIKOLIC, Dean
Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, Ni§

SCIENTIFIC COMMITTEE

Decan Ivanovi¢, PhD, Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, University of Montenegro
Dragisa Nikodijevi¢, PhD, Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, University of Ni§, Serbia, president
Dusan Golubovi¢, PhD, Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, University of East Sarajevo, Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Emil Nikolov, PhD, Technical University of Sofia, Bulgaria

Goran Radenkovi¢, PhD, Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, University of Ni§, Serbia

Karl Kuzman, PhD, Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, University of Ljubljana, Slovenia
Lena Zentner, PhD, Technical University [lmenau, Germany

Ljiljana Petkovi¢, PhD, Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, University of Nis, Serbia
Miroslav Radovanovi¢, PhD, Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, University of Ni$, Serbia
Miroslav Trajanovié, PhD, Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, University of Ni§, Serbia
Mladen Stojiljkovi¢, PhD, Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, University of Nis, Serbia
Nenad Gubeljak, PhD, Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, University of Maribor, Slovenija
Nenad D. Pavlovi¢, PhD, Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, University of Nis, Serbia
Noam Lior, PhD, University of Pennsylvania, USA

Petar Stankov, PhD, Technical University of Sofia, Bulgaria

Predrag Kozi¢, PhD, Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, University of Nis, Serbia

Predrag Rajkovi¢, PhD, Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, University of Nis, Serbia

Sava lanici, PhD, Faculty of Engineering, University “Eftimie Murgu” Resita, Romania
Slobodan Vukicevi¢, PhD, Faculty of Philosophy, University of Montenegro

Valentin Nedeff, PhD, Rector of Faculty of Engineering, University of Baciu, Romania
Vojislav Miltenovi¢, PhD, Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, University of Nis, Serbia
Zoran Marinkovi¢, PhD, Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, University of Ni§, Serbia

ORGANIZING COMMITTEE

Dragan Milcié, PhD, associate professor, president
Dusan Stamenkovi¢, PhD, associate professor
Melanija Mitrovi¢, PhD, associate professor
Zarko Cojbasié, PhD, associate professor

Ljiljana Radovi¢, PhD, assistant professor

Milos Jovanovié¢, PhD, assistant professor

Mirjana Lakovié¢, PhD, teaching assistant

Goran Janevski, PhD, teaching assistant

Jelena Milovanovi¢, MSc, teaching assistant
Dragan S. Jovanovi¢, teaching assistant



Publisher:

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering
Prof. dr Vlastimir Nikoli¢, Dean
Editor:

Prof. dr Dragan Mil¢i¢

Technical preparation:

Jelena Milovanovi¢, MSc, teaching assistant
Dragan S. Jovanovi¢, teaching assistant

Design & Prepress:

Sasa Pordevi¢, computer operator

Number of copies:
300
Printing:
"Unigraf"

CIP - Karaymoruzauuja y nyoamMraumuim
Haponua 6ubmmorexa Cpbuje, Beorpan

621 (082)

621:004(082)
531/534(082)
174:621(082)
007.52(082)

#The #INTERNATIONAL Conference Mechanical
Engineering in XXI Century (2010 ; Nis§)

Proceedings / The International Conference
Mechanical Engineering in XXI Century, 25 -
26 November, Nis, SERBIA ; [organized by
University of Nis, Faculty of Mechanical
Engineering]. - Ni$ : Faculty of Mechanical
Engineering, 2010 (Ni$ : Unigraf). - VI, 328
str. : ilustr. ; 30 cm

Tiraz 300. - Napomene uz tekst. -
Bibliografija uz svaki rad. - Registar.

ISBN 978-86-6055-008-0

1. Faculty of Mechanical Engineering (Nis)
a) MammHcTBO - 300pPHMLM b) MammHCTBO -
PauyHapcka TexHoJjioTuja — 300pHULM C)
VHxewmepcka eTuka — 30opHMUM d) PoboTmka -
300pHULM

COBISS.SR-ID 179681036

All the publications in this Proceedings have the authorship, whereas the authors of the papers carry entire
responsibility for originality and content



TOC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLIED MATHEMATICS

VARIOUSALMOST ORTHOGONAL POLYNOMIAL SEQUENCESAND
THEIR APPLICATIONS

Bratisav DANKOVIC, Predrag RAJKOVIC, Miomir STANKOVIC, Sladana MARINKOVIC

ON SOME MULTI-STEP ITERATIVE METHODS FOR SOLVING
NONLINEAR EQUATIONS

LjilJaN@PETKOVIC ..ottt s sttt

THE TILING AND MATCHING INTERPRETATIONS OF CLASSICAL
ORTHOGONAL POLYNOMIALS

Predrag RAJKOVIC, Sladana MARINKOVIC, NataSa SAVIC, ....vvieeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeesee s

THEORETICAL AND APPLIED MECHANICS

MODELSOF HYBRID MULTI-PLATE SYSTEMSDYNAMICS

Katica (STEVANOVIC) HEDRIH, Julijana SIMONOVIC .........coeveceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e

STABILITY OF APLATEWITH LONGITUDINAL CONSTRUCTIVE
DISCONTINUITY WITH ONE FREE EDGE

RatkO PAVLOVIC, SNEZANAMITIC oot eeeeee e ee et s e s e e ee e eeeeneeeee s seeneseeeeens

BUCKLING OF A SIMPLY SUPPORTED STEPPED PLATE

LTSz 7= N L LI (OO

THE STOCHASTIC STABILITY OF A TIMOSHENKO BEAM UNDER
REAL-NOISE EXCITATION

Goran JANEVSKI, Predrag KOZIC, RAKO PAVLOVIC ......ooeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeieeeeeees s ssnens

INFLUENCE OF ROTARY INERTIA ON VIBRATION AND BUCKLING
OF A DOUBLE BEAM SYSTEM UNDER COMPRESSIVE AXIAL LOADING

Vladimir STOJANOVIC, Predrag KOZIC, Goran JANEVSKI .......ooccueveieeeeeeeeeeeesseeseesseseessesnesssennes

OPTIMAL RHEOLOGICAL MODEL PARAMETER SETTING FOR
VISCOELASTICAL ELEMENTS

Ivan PAVLOVIC, IVaN CIRIC, Petal DEKIC ... eeeee e eee e s seseseeeerennenenen.

ENERGETICS AND PROCESS ENGINEERING

POSSIBILITIESOF MATHEMATICAL MODELING OF HEAT BALANCE
IN A SEQUENCING BATCH REACTOR BASIN USED FOR DOMESTIC
WASTEWATER TREATMENT WITH LOW FLOW

Narcis BARSAN, Valentin NEDEFF, Gabriel LAZAR.......cocoioiiiireeine e




TOC

NUMERICAL AND EXPERIMENTAL STUDY ON AIR JET SYSTEMSAPPLIED
IN AIR SUPPLY DEVICES
Peter STANKOV, ISKFASIMOWV A ...ttt bbbt bbbt nb e 47

THERMAL TRANSMISSION THROUGH TEXTILE AND CLOTHING SYSTEMS
RAOSIINAA. ANGELOV A ...ttt bbb bbb bbbt b et bt bbb et b 51

HYPERBOLIC COOLING TOWER'SFILLINGS
DuSan GOLUBOVIC, DUSICAGOLUBOVIC ..ottt nnene e 55

ANALY SIS OF ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS FOR PLACEMENT OF GASAPPLIANCE
OF TYPEA , ,
Dugan UZELAC, Marko DPURDEVIC, SINIEABIKIC.....occccovrierrierisessisssiessssssssssssssssses s st sessns 59

APPLICATION OF MODEL ANALYSISFOR STUDING
DIz oo U o I AV A (O AV L OSSPSR 63

INFLUENCE OF GEOMETRY AND FLOW PARAMETERS ON CHARACTERISTICS
OF AIR TO AIR HEAT RECOVERY UNITS ) )
Branislav STOJANOVIC, Jelena JANEV SKI, Mladen STOJILIKOVIC, Marko IGNJATOVIC ......cocovvveivnnieennns 67

EFECT OF BAFFLESON HEAT TRANSFER INTENSITY IN SHELL AND
TUBE HEAT EXCHANGER ) , ) , ,
Mi¢aVUKIC, Gradimir ILIC, Predrag ZIVKOVIC, Goran VUCKOVIC, Ivan STOJANOVIC ... 71

WIND ENERGY IN SERBIA , ,
Predrag ZIVKOVIC, Gradimir ILIC, Mladen TOMIC, MicaVUKIC......cccewrirmimsimsomsiossiossiossiosssnssiossns 75

DEVELOPMENT TRENDS OF VEHICLES AND ENGINES FROM
THE ASPECT OF ECONOMY, LEGAL RESTRICTIONSAND

MARKET OPPORTUNITIESASWELL ASCURRENT TRANSITION PROBLEMS

Aleksandar STEFANOVIC, BODAN NIKOLIC ...t eeeeeeeee e eeee s eeseeeeeseeeeeesesees e eseeeeseeeeseseeseneseenesens 79

APPROXIMATIONSIMPACT OF GENERALIZED SIMILARITY INCOMPRESSIBLE
BOUNDARY LAYER EQUATION ON VELOCITY AND SHEAR STRESS DISTRIBUTIONS

FOR UNSTEADY FLOW AROUND CIRCULAR CYLINDER

DECaAN IVANOVIC, VIHAN IV ANON IC .o eee et et ee e e eeeeeee e eeeeeeeeeeneeeeeeseeeeeeneneseseneeens 83

AXISYMMETRICAL IONIZED GASBOUNDARY LAYER IN THE CASE
OF VARIABLE ELECTROCONDUCTIVITY
Branko OBROVIC, SIOBOUAN SAVIC ...ttt sttt s st s st s st e s ssae s st e s satessabesssaessabessasessabessssessabessnsessares 87

GENERALIZED SIMILARITY METHOD IN THEORY OF UNSTEADY
MHD BOUNDARY LAYER WITH UNIVERSAL EQUATIONS IN DIFFERENTIAL FORM
Zoran BORICIC, Dragi3aNIKODIJEVIC, Dragica MILENKOVIC, Zivojin STAMENKOVIC......cccovievrreicnenn. 91

MULTIPARAMETRIC METHOD FOR THE CASE OF UNSTEADY TEMPERATURE

MHD BOUNDARY LAYER OF INCOMPRESSIBLE FLUID WITH VARIABLE
ELECTROCONDUCTIVITY

Dragan ZIVKOVIC, Milod JOVANOVIC, MiloS KOCIC, JHenaNIKODIJEVIC ......ccovveveeeeeeereeeseeeeesresseessesnenes 95

DESIGNING OF LOW PRESSURE AXIAL FLOW FANSWITH DIFFERENT SPECIFIC WORK
OF ELEMENTARY STAGES ) . )
BoZidar BOGDANOVIC, Jasmina BOGDANOVIC-JOVANOVIC, Zivan SPASIC......ccveirneinreieseeneseeieenns 99

NUMERICAL AND EXPERIMENTAL RESULTSOF FLUID VELOCITY FIELD
AROUND A SMOOTH SPHERE USING DIFFERENT TURBULENCE MODELS
Jasmina BOGDANOVIC-JOVANOVIC, Zivojin STAMENKOVIC, Bozidar BOGDANOVIC........cccveeveirveenee 103

VORTICITY EVOLUTION IN PERTURBED POISEUILLE FLOW
MiloS JOVANOVIC, JEENaNITKODIJEVIC ......cvcioeiieiresieisieises e 107




TOC

MACHINE CONSTRUCTIONS, DEVELOPMENT AND ENGINEERING

PRODUCT DESIGN ASTHE KEY FACTOR FOR DEVELOPMENT
IN MECHANICAL ENGINEERING
SinisaKUZMANOVIC, Miroslav VERES, Milan RACKOQV ......coiciiiiiinieesesiee st 113

VIRTUAL PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT ON VENTURI PUMP
SavalANICI, Milan BANIC, Aleksandar MILTENOVIC ..ottt 117

KNOWLEDGE TRANSFER —AN EXAMPLE OF STUDENT'SPRACTICE WORK
BilJANAIMARKOWIC ...tttk b et b bbb bt s bbbt bbbt n b 121

CONCEPTUAL SOLUTION FOR PURIFYING INDUSTRIAL WASTE
WATER USING “TRIZ” METHODOLOGY ) )
Vojislav MILTENOVIC, MiloSKOCIC, Milan DPORDEVIC, Jovana MILENKOVIC ........ccccoioiinciinnecircnnn 125

AUTOMATISATION OF BELTED POWER TRANSMISSION'SDESIGN PROCESS
Dragan MILCIC, Marko NIKOLIC, Miraslay MIJAJLOVIC .....coiviueiiiirieiienieereseee st 129

AN APPLICATION OF MULTICRITERIA OPTIMIZATION
TO PLANETARY GEAR TRANSMISSIONS

Jelena STEFANOVIC-MARINOVIC, MiloE MILOVANCEVIC ..o ee e eeeeeeneneseneeen 133
STUDY OF THE GEOMETRY OF RACK TRAIN OF A SHEARER LOADER'S

HAULAGE SYSTEM

Viktor IVANOV, Dimitar KARAIVANOV, Ivan CHUMACHENKO ......vieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseeeeeeseseeeeseeneeens 137

ON THE DETERMINATION OF EXTERNAL LOAD DURING THE LOAD CAPACITY
CALCULATIONS OF GEAR TRAINS
Dimitar KARAIVANOV, REIISAPAVLOVA ...ttt bbb 141

THE RESEARCH OF DYNAMIC BEHAVIOR OF ROLLING ELEMENT BEARING
0 (015 = Y O 1 @ A T PSS 145

EHD LUBRICATION OF JOURNAL BEARINGSWITH ROUGH SURFACES
JUITANELIAV OROV A ..ottt ettt b et h e bR e bt e R e b ARt e b e AR et e R A e e st e Rt neeb e neebeeE e seebear e e erenn e e ene e 149

EMBEDDED SYSTEMSIN VIBRATION MONITORING
Milo3 MILOVANCEVIC, Aleksandar VEG, Jelena STEFANOVIC-MARINOVIC w.oooueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereres s 153

EXPERIMENTAL INVESTIGATION OF RAILWAY VEHICLESDYNAMIC CHARACTERISTICS
Dusan STAMENKOVIC, MiloéMIL,OéEVIC, Slobodan JOVANOVIC,
Milan BANIC, Dragan JOVANOVIC ..ottt snene e 157

INFORMATION PRODUCTION TECHNOLOGIESAND
INDUSTRIAL MANAGEMENT

ANALYSISOF INTERACTION BETWEEN RESIDUAL STRESSES AND
SPRINGBACK IN THE CASE OF IN PLANE COLD FORMING OF STEEL SHEETS
Gheorghe BRABIE, NECUIAI NANU ......ocviiiieiciceste ettt s e e be st e tesneenaeneenaentesaentesnenrenneans 163

ELASTIC DEFLECTION OF THE CYLINDRICAL WORK PIECES DURING TURNING
Laurentiu SLATINEANU, Margareta COTEATA, Oana DODUN, 11iNa GRIGORAS ........ccerveeeerreeeseeeessseseeees 167

GRAPHICAL-ANALYTICAL METHOD FOR DETERMINING THE OPTIMAL
CUTTING PARAMETERS )
Miroslav RADOVANOVIC, VEIDOr MARINKOWVIC ...ttt 171




TOC

DIGITAL MANUFACTURING —STATE OF THE ART AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENT
VidOSAV D. MAJISTORONVIC ...ttt bbbt b et bbbt 175

SEMANTIC FEATURESIN COMPUTER AIDED MANUFACTURING SYSTEMS
Miodrag MANIC, MiloS STOIKOVIC, Milan TRIFUNOVIC ... 179

MODELLING OF MANUFACTURING PROCESSES USING COLOURED PETRI NETS
Milorad RANCIC, Miodrag STOJLIKOVIC, Vladislay BLAGOJEVIC ......ccovnrieiireiiineeeseseesese e 183

THE ABILITY TO PROCESSMODERN MATERIALSBY
ABRASIVE WATER JET CUTTING ) )
Predrag JANKOVIC, Miroslav RADOVANOVIC, Goran RADENKOVIC........cccoiiiiiiiiiinceee e 187

WELDING SIMULATION MODELS
Miomir VUKICEVIC, MiS0 BIELIC ......cuiiiiiieiieeteierisiete sttt 191

TRIBOLOGICAL ANALYSISOF CONTACT BETWEEN WELDING TOOL AND
BASE METAL ASFUNCTION OF HEAT GENERATION WITHIN FSW PROCESS
Miroslav MIJAJLOVIC, Miroslav PURDANOVIC, Dragan MILCIC, ....ccoieiiieiineeniseee s 195

ANALYSISOF MEASURING DEVICESAND MEASUREMENT SYSTEMS
[TTYA ZHELEZAROV ...ttt bbb bbbt bbbt b bt b ettt e e 199

THE PARAMETRIC MODELING OF HUMAN VERTEBRA GEOMETRY
Janko D. JOVANOVIC, Miomir Lj. JOVANOVIC ..ottt 201

BONE MODELLING FOR STRUCTURAL ANALYSISUSING FEM
Nikola KORUNOVIC, Miroslav TRAJANOVIC, JelenaMILOVANOVIC,
Mil0S STOIKOVIC, NIKOIAVITKOWIC oot ee e e eeeeee et evese s s s eeeeeeeeseseseseseesesesesesesesesseseeeneseseseneeens 205

THE ADAPTIVE FEM METHOD TO STRESSAND STRAIN FOLLOWING
AT FORWARD EXTRUSION HOLLOW ELEMENTS )
Dejan LAZAREVIC, Milan LAZAREVIC, SaSa RANDJIELOVIC ...t 209

POSSIBILYTY OF APPLICATIO OF RUBBER POWDER
AT NR/SBR MIXTURE , .
Dragan TEMELJKOV SKI, Petar DEKIC, Bojan RANCIC, SI0Jance NUSEV. ....coccevverrsvessnesersssnssseessee 213

FEM ANALYSIS OF INFLUENCE DAMAGE’S SHAPE OF SAMPLES
FOR SCC TESTSTO STRESSSTATION OF THE SAMPLES
Dusan Lj. PETKOVIC, Goran M. RADENKOVIC ..ottt 217

STRESSANALYSISOF THE HIGH-STRENGTH LOW-ALLOYED STEEL SUBMITTED
TO VARIABLE LOAD ) ) 5 )
IvicaCAMAGIC, Slavica CVETKOVIC, Zijah BURZIC, Predrag ZIVKOVIC .....ccceirieiiineeireeesiseeseeeeens 221

IMPROVEMENT OF PLASTIC COATING AND SHEET METAL TREATMENT
PROCESSIN THE COMPANY , INTERLEMIND“A.D. LESKOVAC
Peda MILOSAVLJIEVIC, AndrijaMILOJEVIC, Dijana KRSTIC ... 225

MECHATRONICSAND CONTROL

DASERSTE JAHRZEHNT DER PARALLELROBOTERTECNIK AM IGM IN AACHEN
Ivan IVANQV, Martin RIEDEL, Martin WAHLE, Burkhard CORVES...........ccocooiiiiiince e 231

A NEW SOLUTION OF THE MULTIFUNCTIONAL HOSPITAL BED
Nenad D. PAVLOVIC, Tomislav PETROVIC, Nenad T. PAVLOVIC, )
Milod MILOSEVIC, Slobodan JOVANOVIC, Dragan JOVANOVIC, BiljanaDORDJIEVIC..........cccoeverereeerrrnna. 235




TOC

NEWLY DEVELOPED PRINCIPLESAND MECHANISMSFOR MOTION TRANSFORMATION
Tomislav PETROVIC, lvan IVANOV, DUSaN MIHAJLOVIC........cviiiiiireieinnictseiee st 239

AN APPROACH TO COMPLIANT MECHANISMSWITH PARTICULAR EFFECTS
LeNaZENTNER, VAEr BOHM .....cocouiiiiieciiieie ettt st 243

OPTIMAL SELECTION OF THE COMPLIANT MECHANISM SYNTHESISMETHOD
Nenad D. PAVLOVIC, Dalibor PETKOVIC, Nenad T. PAVLOVIC ..o 247

ARTIFICIAL IMMUNE SYSTEMS ENGINEERING IN MANUFACTURING
Dragan DIURDJIANQOV IC.......o ettt e h bt e e b s r bbbt e e e e e nn e n e e er s 251

INTELLIGENT DECISION MAKING IN THE SYSTEM OF REMOTE CONTROL AND
MONITORING OF THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT
Vlastimir NIKOLIC, Zarko COIBASIC, Ivan CIRIC, EMINAPETROVIC .....ccciiirieieriicereseessreeesreese s 255

APPLICATION OF AUTOMATIC MEASURING SYSTEM FOR ONLINE ANALYSIS
OF PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF DRINKING WATER
Vlastimir NIKOLIC, Zarko COJBASIC, Ivan RANDELOVIC, EMINAPETROVIC ..ccccccocvsierssvessnssserssense 259

RELIABLE MODEL DEVELOPMENT FOR CONTROLLER DESIGN
OF SMART STRUCTURESAND SYSTEMS
Tamara NESTOROVIC, Mir0SaV TRAJIKOV ..ottt 263

FRICTION AND LUBRICATION AT THE ATOMIC LEVEL
JEIENAIMANOUILOVIC ..ttt e bt bt s bt e bt e b e bbb e e bt e b et st bese e bt e b 267

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING, TRANSPORT AND LOGISTICS

ADVANCESIN FEM-FORMULATIONS FOR EFFECTIVE COMPUTATION
OF GEOMETRICALLY NONLINEAR DEFORMATIONS
Dragan MARINKOVIC, Zoran MARINKOVIC, Goran PETROVIC ...t 273

SEISMIC ANALYSISAT TOWER CRANES )
Miomir JOVANOVIC, Goran RADOICIC, Predrag MILIC ... es s 277

ANALYSISOF THE ENERGY PARAMETERS OF HYDRAULIC EXCAVATOR
METHOD OF DYNAMIC SSIMULATION ) )
Dragosiav JANOSEVIC, Boban ANDELKOVIC, NikolaPETROVIC, VesnaNIKOLIC ..o, 281

VARIANT STORAGE DESIGN , ,
Zoran MARINKOVIC, Dragan MARINKOVIC, Danijeél MARKOVIC,
PIEdrag MILIC, VOJISIAY TOMIC ..eovvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseesseeeesesesseessesseessesssssessseseessesssessssseseesessssesseseseesesssesssseeennns 285

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING ETHICS

ENGINEERING ETHICS
JOVBN BABIC.....cee ettt bbbt e bR R bR R e Rt Rt R R e R e e n e et nenr e nennenne s 291

THREE TRADITIONSOF NORMATIVE ETHICS: THE IMPORTANCE
TO BUSI NESSAND ENGINEERING ETHICS
[ LoV 2= YA 1 S 1Y 293

PROFESSIONAL ETHICS OF ENGINEERING IN CONTEMPORARY BUSINESS
JEIEBNAIMAINTC ..ottt b et b e he b e b b e bt E e Ao h e e bt e e e bt e E e e b £ e b e e ek £ eb e e eb e e b e e eb e ne e st er e e s e nne e 297




TOC

THE SKILL OF TECHNIQUESAND THE PROFESSIONAL ETHICS OF ENGINEER
BOZO MILOSEVIC et ee ettt eee et et et e e e e eeeeee et ee e e e e et eeeeee et et eeeeeeeeee et et ee e e eeeeeeeeee et e eeeseeeeeee et enneneeens

WORKPLACE ’AND’PROFESSI ONAL ETHICSOF ENGINEERS
S o] o0l F= VAU [0 VA L TR

PROFESSIONAL ETHICSAND THE SPIRIT OF GLOBALIZATION
20700 =10 8 3 108 1 Y O

PROFESSIONAL ETHICSASBASISFOR THE INTEGRATION
OF KNOWLEDGE SOCIETY
DaNiJEIA GAVRILOVIC ...ttt bbbt s bbb e bbbt bbbt b et e st b et b enenn s

ETHICAL DIMENSIONS OF TECHNICAL KNOWLEDGE
RadoS RADIVOJEVIC, AlIPAr LOSONC .......ccciiiieirenieiesisree st sn e enenn s

ENGINEERING ETHICSAND ECOLOGICAL SAFETY
VESNAMILTOIEVIC ..ot b bttt s h e b bt bttt e ne e b e s b saeerenreene s

THE AMERICAN AND SERBIAN CODES OF ETHICS FOR ENGINEERS: A COMPARISON
Dragoljub B. DPORDEVIC, MIIOS TASIC ..ottt sttt e e saa e snesnansaeneeneeneeeennenrennes

PROFESSIONAL ETHICS OF DOCTORS
Dragan TODOROVIC ......uiiiiiiiieeee ettt e bbbt se bbb e bt e e b b r e b b er s

INDEX OF AUTHORS ...ttt h et e e e e et bbbt b et e ne e n e bbb e e nes

Vi



TOC

Machine constructions,
development and engineering



THE INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE

Mechanical Enginering in XXI Century
25 - 26 November 2010, Ni§, Serbia

AUTOMATISATION OF BELTED POWER TRANSMISSION’S DESIGN PROCESS

Dragan MILCIC, Marko NIKOLIC, Miroslav MIJAJLOVIC
Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, University of Nis, Aleksandra Medvedeva 14, Nis, Serbia
milcic@masfak.ni.ac.rs, marko.nikolic@yahoo.com, miroslav_mijajlovic@masfak.ni.ac.rs

Abstract: Paper present applicative software for belt transmissions design, developed in Visual Basic 6
application. This is software module within software system for power transmission design PTD,
developed at University Nis - Faculty of Mechanical Engineering. Applicative software is dynamically
connected with CAD software Solid Works and generates 3D models of drive and driven belt.

Key words: product development, belt transmissions design, applicative software, CAD

1. INTRODUCTION

Product development is:

- a process consisting of a sequence of steps or activities
that a company uses to conceive, design, develop and
commercialize a product,

- apart of the product life cycle,

- an organizational unit within a company.

Product development includes all activities from an initial

idea for a product through to the market launch of a

product. Main phases of product development are:

o conceptual design, system-level design, detail design,
testing and refinement and production.

eVirtual product development enables high speed
innovations and manufacturing, high quality products
and economic production.

Software applications for virtual product development

should to enable and ease:

° Static and dynamic calculations,

° Element modeling, including complex shapes and

three dimensional (3D) curves or faces,

° Elements assembling into precisely defined
relations and shapes,

° Application of standard elements, generated from
adequate databases or part libraries (springs, bolts,
bearings etc.),

° Automatic development of technical documentation
as product of modeling and assembling,

° Automatic creation part lists,

o Simulation of movements and monitoring in
working condition,

° CNC code generation,
manufacturing process,

° Sheet metal design support, mold base, for metals
and plastics etc.,

° IGES i STEP database generation and usage in
other CAD and CAM systems,

° Constructive optimization,

° Mechanism analysis,

° Analysis of experimental
prototype testing,

° Marketing support — easy presentation making,
realistic rendering, animation.

in order to automate

data derived from

Application of computers in product shaping process
includes Computer Aided (CA) technologies — Computer
Aided Design (CAD), Computer Aided Manufacturing
(CAM), and Computer Aided Engineering (CAE).

%mndaru =
1/'1 akion ,-’
\ =ulwnnlrl
st % aum
F"::rnr:_:.ﬁs Production
|'A:'|'|\planl\'|“:lI Manufaq / y | Customiers
i | Sl
deparimenis umg,' ‘\ ,’/“'—" Pmts Sales
- ==
\'\Mﬂgmm
Perszninal
Tests

".‘""“_‘”. ﬁ/ j\\—f ( s:m

( Logﬁncs{,'_\_l/ '—C 1 /-‘\M?m“'xp

.‘D".

Fig. 1. Flow of Information in Product Development

Corporation’s concurrence and quick accommodation to

market requests require software for calculations of

mechanical parts and tools which will enable easy 3D

modeling and other automatisation (CAD, CAD/CAM or

CAD/CAMICAE tools).

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering Nis is working long

time period on development of integrated computer

program for complete design of power transmission —

Power Transmitter Design (PTD) Software. Architecture

of integrated system for Power Transmission Design

(PTD) is shown in Figure 2. Integrated program system

PTD, has three main parts:

1. Program modules for power transmission element’s
calculation,

2. Program modules for
elements,

3. Program modules for calculations of mechanical
connections.

User interface of the PTD software is shown in Figure 3.

calculation of rotation

129



TOC

[KnowTedg
Database

L o—
&

Technical connections l

e
Elements for  Jle—s| |:sﬂew " | powertra

— Gear transmitters}

edge

Shafs

Fuzzy C i I
Knowledge Other Bearings

Helical gears

Cone gears

Database [Cylindric Fressedl
Roller Bearingsl Wormgear
Database . -
CAD | —

Transmitters
SolidWorks, Inventor

WL

Chain Belts

Example
@

Fig. 2. Architecture of integrated system for power
transmission’s design PTD [1,3,4,8,9]

¥ PTD - Integrisani sistem za konstruisanje prenosnika snage
Elementi za obrtnio kretanje  Veza vratile-glavcina  Informacia
i Koncipiranie

Praracun nosivosti

Frikcioni prenosnici
Lancani prenosnici

MASINSKI FAKULTET NIS
Katedra za masinske konstrukcije

E ‘ 11/24/2008 7:05 PM

Fig. 3 User interface of the PTD software

Integral part of program module of Elements for power
transmission, is software for calculation and design of
power transmission belt. Software is capable to automate
design process of power transmission belt. There is
dynamical connection between this software and CAD
(Solid Works).

2. PROGRAM MODULE FOR CALCULATION
AND SHAPING OF BELT POWER
TRANSMISSIONS

Program module for calculation and shaping of belt power
transmissions is a redesign and a step forward in direction
of automatisation. It has all the properties of the modern,
professional calculation software.

Basic elements of every belt transmission are pulleys and
belt. Belt is linking pulleys into one assembly. Basic types
of belt transmissions are flat belt transmissions, wee belt
transmissions and geared (timing) belt transmission.

This program module includes calculation of flat belt
transmissions. The most often used materials for belts are:

leader, plastics, polyvinyl, cloth or composite materials.
This is one of necessary information for calculation.
Other important and necessary information are nominal
power of transmission, transmission ratio, input or output
shaft number of rounds per minute, axle distance, working
conditions, type of drive machine, working time rate, and
construction of the transmission (Fig. 4)

Fig. 4 Data input mask of the program module

As preliminary results, program module gives values of
reaction forces in the belt, pre tightening forces in the
belt, shaft loads, stress of the belt, frequency of belt’s
bending, length, width and height of the belt. Geometry of
the drive and driven pulleys are given as well (Fig. 5 and
Fig. 6)

ravad

NNwEPEPE

Fig. 5 Results of the power belt transmission calculation

As a final result, this program module gives generated 3D
models of pulleys — drive and driven (Fig. 6)

130



TOC

Fig 6. User interface for selection and generation of 3D
model

3. BELT POWER TRANSMISSION SHAPING

Generally speaking, shaping of parts and assemblies is
very important phase of the design process. Theory of
shaping is scientific discipline whose object of research is
procedure and methodology of parts, assemblies or
machines shaping.

Modeling of the mechanical part is final phase of the
shaping process. Geometrical modeling means: to create
virtual 3D model in some Computer Aided Design
Software.
The term parametric modeling denotes the use of
parameters to control the dimensions and shape of CAD
models. Think of a rubber CAD model that can be
stretched and deformed through various controls, but
cannot be ripped or torn. The manipulation of a CAD
model of a single part could be through overall part
dimensions or through the dimensions of features. Things
get considerably more interesting if a parameterized
assembly model is constructed. Changes in assembly
dimensions or in part dimensions can cause changes in
assembly and part shapes or in parts' assembled positions.
Generally, it can be very useful to explore design spaces
by manipulating parametric CAD models - creating
multiple instantiations of a design and analyzing their
properties.
There are two broad approaches parametric modeling:

= variational geometry

= parametric geometry
Sorry for the dual usage of parametric, but the
terminology in this field resulted from an ad hoc process.
In general, the term parametric geometry refers to a 1-way
evaluation of parametric relationships, much like a
spreadsheet. On the other hand, the relationships in
variational geometry models can be bi-directional.
Variational geometry solvers are typically nonlinear,
simultaneous  equation  solvers.  The  underlying
mathematics suggests that variational geometry is more
general and powerful, but in practice it is the command
set in CAD systems that really controls modeling
generality and power.
CAD system Solid Works has been used for development
of 3D models.
Program module does not generate 3D model
automatically. User has to decide either he needs model or

not. For complete definition of pulleys (driven and drive)
it is necessary to input data about shaft diameter,
dimensions of the pulley hub (diameter, length, width),
about body of the pulley (number of holes for mass
reduction, diameter of pulleys etc. Software suggest initial
values of pulleys (hub diameter dg and hub width Ig), but,
software user can change these values by himself (Fig. 7).

Fig. 7 User interface where diameters of pulley can be
defined

Connection between program for calculation of belt
power transmissions and Cad is possible to be achieved
as:

- Connection over Microsoft Excel tables. Excel is used as
database where parameters involved in calculations are
inputted. Previously modeled pulley, called primary
model, uses these parameters and after successful
calculation updates itself according to the parameters
from the Excel table. Values from Excel confine model
and user gets model he calculated.[6], [8], [9] i [10].
Command Rebuild is activated automatically.

- Another approach uses primary model, as well, but
directly copies data from system files of the CAD (Solid
Works) called dll files (Fig. 8).

Application

v

Indexing dil
Solid Works library

v
v v

Opening bell's Opening lemplate of

belted transmission’s
template (Part) assembly
Change of gemoetrical
Change of geometrical
parameters of components |
parameters of the mode| in assembly

v v

Callog model T sty |
Wt naw' pa new paramelers

Fig. 8 Dynamical connection between program for belt’s
calculation — PTD module and Solid Works (CAD)

131



TOC

Software gives CAD 3D models of drive pulley, driven
pulley and assembly of pulleys with belt (Fig. 9).

Te Ballsbatin JOO | posgs el sarvds mmali )

T A

OfkMP® &@

AmES UN a-M

Fig. 10 3D model of driven pulley generated in Solid
Works

4. CONCLUSIONS

Based of the previously mentioned it can be concluded:

1.

Product development is a process that includes all
activities from an initial idea for a product through to
the market launch of a product.

Computer hardware, high-speed communications and
software all play a major role in current product
development processes.

Their recent use to support product development can
be linked to benefits including reducing time-to-
market and cost, improving quality and supporting
globally distributed development processes.
Computer aided product development is more than
geometric modeling alone, although it plays a
fundamental role, and more than a single tool.
Integrated approaches to CAXx tools and their use are
needed to support product development, the unique
requirements of the various stages and the total
system including industrial design, technical design
and manufacturing.

Integrated program module called PTD is developed
on Faculty of Mechanical Engineering in Nis. It can
be used for various design problems,

Some program modules of PTD are dynamically
connected with the CAD systems such Solid Works
and Autodesk Inventor are. This connection
automates design process and shortens the design
time.

REFERENCES

[1]

(2]

(3]

[4]

[5]

6]

[7]

8]

[9]

MILCIC, D. (2001) Razvoj inteligentnog
integrisanog sistema za konstruisanje zupcastih
prenosnika snage, Doktorska disertacija, MaSinski
fakultet, Ni$

MILCIC, D., MILTENOVIC, V. (2005) Design of
Gear Drives as Virtual Process, The International
Conference on Gears 2005, Garching near Munich,
Germany, VDI-Berichte Nr. 1904, pp 399-415
MILTENOVIC, V., MILCIC, D. (1999) Intelligent
integrated system for the gear power transmitters
design, 4th World Congress on Gearing and Power
Transmission, Paris, pp 143-155

MILCIC, D., ANDELKOVIC, B., MIJAILOVIC, M.
(2008) Automatisation of power transmitter’s design
process within ZPS system, “Machine Design” -
Monograph, University of Novi Sad, Faculty of
Technical Sciences, ADEKO - Association For
Design, Elements And Constructions, Novi Sad,
Monograph, pp 1-8., ISBN 978-86-7892-105-6
MILCIC, D., JANOSEVIC, D., JOVANOVIC, M.
(2002) Primena CA - tehnologija u razvoju
proizvoda, Casopis IMK — 14 ISTRAZIVANJE |
RAZVOJ, Godina VIII, No. (14-15), 1-2/2002, pp 55-
60

MILCIC, D. (2005) Programski sistem za
konstruisanje prenosnika snage PTD 3.0, Zbornik
radova, Yu Info 2005, Kopaonik, CD

MILCIC, D. MUAILOVIC, M. (2004)
Parametarsko  modeliranje  delova  zupcastog
prenosnika snage, Tre¢i skup o Kkonstruisanju,
oblikovanju i dizajnu 3. KOD 2004, Novi Sad, pp 67-
72.

MILCIC, D. MIAILOVIC, M. (2009)
Automatizacija procesa proracuna i oblikovanja
remenog prenosnika, Zbornik radova, Yu Info 2009,
Kopaonik, CD.

MILCIC, D. (2008) Integrisani programski sistem za
konstruisanje prenosnika snage — veza sa CAD
sistemom, IMK-14 IstraZivanje i razvoj, Casopis
instituta IMK “14. Oktobar” KruSevac, Godina X1V ,
No. (28-29), pp 91-98.

[10JJANOSEVIC, D., MILCIC, D. (2003) Virtualni

razvoj proizvoda, VIII Medunarodna konferencija
fleksibilne tehnologije, Novi Sad, pp 89-90.

[11]MILTENOVIC, V. (2009) Masinski elementi, oblici,

proracun, primena, MaSinski fakultet Nis.

132



TOC

INDE OF AUTHORS

A
Aleksandar MILTENOVI¢ ............................................... 117
Aleksandar STEFANOVIC .......ccccocvevviieeieiecie e 79
Aleksanda}r VEG ..ottt 153
AlPar LOSONC ......oovviiiiiii s 315
Andrija MILOJEVIC .......ccooviiieiicenee e 225
B
Biljana DORDIEVIC .........ovevvieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeese e, 235
Biljana MARKOVIC........cccooiiiiieieeeeeee e 121
Boban ANDELKOVIC .....oovveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeernne
Boban NIKOLIC..............
Bogdan DUROVIC ..
Bojan RANCIC ...............

Bozidar BOGDANOVIC
B0Z0 MILOSEVIC ..ot
Branislav STOJANOVIC
Branko OBROVIC .......eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseres e esen s
BratislaV DANKOWVIC ......ovovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e
Burkhard CORVES ........oooeieeceee et

Dalibor PETKOVIC ...
Danijel MARKOVIC ..o
Danijela GAVRILOVIC
DeZan IVANOVIC ..o
Dejan LAZAREVIC ..o,
Dijana KRSTIC ...................

Dimitar KARAIVANOV........

Dragan DJURDJANOVIC
Dragan JOVANOVIC ............
Dragan MARINKOVIC ......
Dragan MILCIC .........cooevve...
Dragan TEMELJKOVSKI
Dragan TODOROVIC............

Dragan ZIVKOVIC ........oooivoeeeeeeeeeeseeee e,
Dragica MILENKOVIC ..........ccoovvvvmierereeeesreseseneeins
Dragi$a NIKODIJEVIC.......
Dragoljub B. PORDEVIC
Dragoljub ZIVKOVIC.........o.ovvveevseeseeeeeeeeeesenen s
Dragoslav JANOSEVIC ..
Dusan GOLUBOVIC ..........
Dusan Lj. PETKOVIC.....
Dusan Ml AJLOVIC .....
Dusan STAMENKOVIC.
DuSan UZELAC.................

DUSica GOLUBOVIC .....ovvivereeieeeeeeeeeeeeeses s

EMINa PETROVIC ..ot 255, 259

G
GabIEI LAZAR ...ttt 43
Gheorghe BRABIE.........ccocoiiiiiiiiieeeee e 163
Goran JANEVSKI ......oooiiiiiiiice e 29, 33
Goran M. RADENKOVIC .....ccoccoiiiiiiiiiie e 217
GOran PETROVIC ........oieeeeeeeeeeoeeeeseeeeeeeeeee s 273
GOran RADENKOVIC ...oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeenns 187
GOranN RADOICIC ...
Goran VUCKOVIC
GRAdIMIE TLIC oo e

|
lliyaZ ELEZAROV.......cccooiiiiiiiiie et 199
Irina GRIGORAS
ISKIa SIMOVA ...t
Ilvan C UMAC ENKO......coiiviiiiiii s 137
Ivan CIRIC

IVan IVANOV ...

IVAN PAVLOVIC ..ottt
Ivan RANDELOVIC
Ivan STOJANOVIC.............
IVICA CAMAGIC ...
J
Janko D. JOVANOVIC ... 201
Jasmina BOGDANOVIC-JOVANOVIC......cccccumnn.... 99, 103
Jelena JANEVSKI ... 67
JElENa MANIC ... 297
Jelena MANOJILOVIC ....oovoeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 267
Jelena MILOVANOVIC ... 205
Jelena NIKODIJEVIC ..................... P 95, 107
Jelena STEFANOVIC-MARINOVIC ........cccoocvrreee. 133, 153
Jovan BABIC............. e s 291
Jovana MILENKOWVIC .....vooeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseee s 125
Juliana JAVOROVA ... 149
Julijana SIMONOVIC .......c.oovvvrierieereeeeeeeesreren s, 17
K
Katica (STEVANOVIC) EDRI ..oocovvvvveeeeeeeeeeeennan 17
L
Laurentiu SLATINEANU.......cc.cooovvevnrereeseeeceeeseesenon, 167
Lena ZENTNER .......ooovvvvvvvvvvvvessssssssssnenssssssnnnnnns 243
Ljiljana PETKOVIC ......ovcecveeevesoeseseeveseeevseseenesennens 7
M
Margareta COTEATA ... 167
Marko DURDEVIC.: ...........................................................
Marko IGNJATOVIC
MArko NIKOLIC ..ot
Martin RIEDEL ........ooouiiiiiiieieee e

327



TOC

Martin WA LE.....c.oooiiiee e 231
MIEQ VUKIC oo 71,75
Milan BANIC...........
Milan BPORDPEVIC.......
Milan LAZAREVIC.....
Milan RACKOV...........
Milan TRIFUNOVIC ...
Milorad RANCIC .........
Milo§ JOVANOVIC.
Milo§ KOCIC ...
Mil0E MILOSEVIC ..ot 157, 235
Milod MILOVANCEVIC .....c.ooveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeen, 133, 153
Milo§ STOJKOVIC
MIIOS TASIC oottt
MIIOVAN VUKOVIC ..o
Miodrag MANIC ................
Miodrag STOJILIKOVIC ...
Miomir JOVANOVIC..........
Miomir Lj. JOVANOVIC....
Miomir STANKOVIC.........
Miomir VUKICEVIC......
Miroslav PURDANOVIC ...
Miroslav MIJAJLOVIC..........
Miroslav RADOVANOVIC
Miroslav TRAJANOVIC ......oveeeeeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeens 205
Miroslav TRAJKOV
MIFOSIAY VERES ......oeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeee e eee e snseeeens
IS0 BIELIC ..eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesee et
Mladen STOJILIKOVIC
MIAEN TOMIC ..o

Narcis BARSAN .....oooiiiiiiee e 43
Natasa SAVIC
Neculal NANU ......oooiiiie et 163
Nenad D. PAVLOVIC. ..o, 235, 247
Nenad T. PAVLOVIC
Nikola KORUNOVIC
Nikola PETROVIC.......
NIKOIA VITKOVIC ..ot

0ana DODUN ... 167

Peda MILOSAVLIEVIC........ooooreeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeeneeenenes 225
Petar DEKIC
Peter STANKOV .........ovviviicriessiesesseeseessiessssessesssoons 47
Predrag RAJKOVIC ......o.ovvveeeeeeeeneeeeeeeeeveeeesessnnen, 3,11
Predrag JANKOVIC
Predrag KOZIC ..o
Predrag MILIC .....o.ovieeeeeeeeeeeveeeeseee e

Predrag ZIVKOVIC

R
Rado$ RADIVOJEV’IC' ...................................................... 315
RadoslaVv TOMOVIC.....ccoviiiiieicee e 145
Radostina A. ANGELOVA ........oooiiiiieeeee e 51

Ralitsa PAVLOVA
Ratko PAVLOVIC

5858 RANDJIELOVIC ..ot 209
Sava IANICI
Sinisa BIKIC
SiNiSa KUZMANOVIC ....ooovvieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerenenes
Sladana MARINKOVIC
Slavica CVETKOVIC ..........
Slobodan JOVANOVIC
Slobodan SAVIC ..o

Slobodan VUKICEVIC..........

SNEZANA MITIC ..ottt
Stojance NUSEV ..o

Tamara NESTOROV]C ..................................................... 263
Tomislav PETROVIC

Valentin NEDEFF .......ooooiiieee ettt
ValterB. Moo
Velibor MARINKOVIC ........
Vesna MILTOJEVIC.............
Vesna NIKOLIC ...,
Vidosav D. MAJSTOROVIC
Viktor IVANOV .....oovvvverieen,
Vladan IVANOVIC..............
V1adimir STOJANOVIC ..ot
V1adislav BLAGOJIEVIC ....ooovoveieeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeseseeeenens
Vlastimir NIKOLIC...............

Vojislav MILTENOVIC
VOJISIaV TOMIC ...

28N2 STEVANOVIC ...t ee e 75
2ark0 COIBASIC .o 255, 259
Zark0 STEVANOVIC .ot 75
Zijah BURZIC
Zivan SPASIC
Zivojin STAMENKOVIC.........o.ooivreireeseeecerernan 91, 103
Zoran BORICIC ...ovvvevveian,

Zoran MARINKOVIC

328



A



